
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 5:14-cv-02336, Hon. Jesus G. Bernal

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA;
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS; HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA,
INC.; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE; HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION; JEWISH
SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DANIEL MACH
HEATHER L. WEAVER
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008*

PETER ELIASBERG
*ACLU of Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017*

BRENDAN HAMME
*ACLU of Southern California
1851 East First Street,
Suite 450
Santa Ana, CA 92705*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ERIC ROTHSCHILD*
KELLY M. PERCIVAL†
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234*

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID L. BARKEY
MICHELLE N. DEUTCHMAN
*Anti-Defamation League
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted in Pennsylvania only. Supervised by Richard B. Katskee, a member of the D.C. bar.

† Admitted in California only. Supervised by Richard B. Katskee, a member of the D.C. bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The School District’s Prayer Practice Violates The Establishment Clause.	5
1. The School District’s prayer practice coerces religious observance and exercise.	6
2. The School District’s prayer practice has the purpose and effect of advancing religion and preferring certain religious beliefs.	13
3. The School District’s prayer practice sows religious and civil discord.	17
B. The <i>Marsh–Greece</i> Exception For Legislative Prayer Does Not Affect The Analysis Here.....	21
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	25, 27
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 52 F. App’x 355 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991)	24, 25, 26
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 6, 28
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Chandler Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 644 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	14, 23, 24
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	26
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	22, 23
<i>Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	16
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8, 13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	14, 16
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	26
<i>Separation of Church and State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Vernon v. City of L.A.</i> , 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
 Constitution	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	26
 Other Authorities	
Board Minutes, Sept. 15, 2016, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/zfqoyv8	8
Edward J. Eberle, <i>Roger Williams’ Gift: Religious Freedom in America</i> , 4 ROGER WILLIAMS U.L. REV. 425 (1999).....	18
CHRISTOPHER L. EISGRUBER & LAWRENCE G. SAGER, RELIGIOUS FREEDOM AND THE CONSTITUTION (2007)	16
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & POL. 65 (2003)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Timothy L. Hall, <i>Roger Williams and the Foundations of Religious Liberty</i> , 71 B.U. L. REV. 455 (1991)	18
<i>Jefferson’s Act for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1786), in CHURCH AND STATE IN AMERICAN HISTORY 73 (John F. Wilson & Donald L. Drakeman eds., 1987)	18
<i>Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston</i> (July 10, 1822), in JAMES MADISON ON RELIGIOUS LIBERTY (Robert S. Alley ed., 1985)	18
<i>Religious composition of adults in California</i> , Pew Research Center, 2014, http://tinyurl.com/zl64co6	17
